2 Segmental analysis of turnover, profit and net assets
Profit on ordinary activities before tax

Before
exceptional Exceptional Group Net

Turnover1,2 items items total assets3

2005 £m £m £m £m £m

Food retailing — UK 14,914 321 (507) (186) 5,953

Financial services — UK 288 13 — 13 239

Continuing operations 15,202 334 (507) (173) 6,192

Food retailing — US 207 11 — 11 —

Property development — UK — — — — —

Discontinued operations 207 11 — 11 —

Total 15,409 345 (507) (162) 6,192

Joint ventures 1 — 1 10

Profit on sale of properties — Food retailing UK 21 21

Profit on disposal of discontinued operations — Food retailing US 275 275

Loss on disposal of discontinued operations — Other UK (23) (23)

Net interest payable (92) — (92)

Underlying profit before tax 254 (234) 20 6,202

Goodwill amortisation — UK (4) — (4)

Goodwill amortisation — US (1) — (1)

Group profit before tax 249 (234) 15 6,202

Non-operating assets and liabilities (not allocated)4 (270)

Net debt (excluding that of Sainsbury’s Bank) (1,473)

Group net assets 4,459

Profit on ordinary activities before tax

Before Restated5

exceptional Exceptional Group Net
Turnover1 items items total assets3

2004 £m £m £m £m £m

Food retailing — UK 14,220 564 (68) 496 6,542

Financial services — UK 220 26 — 26 221

Continuing operations 14,440 590 (68) 522 6,763

Food retailing — US 2,688 138 — 138 931

Property development — UK 13 7 — 7 —

Discontinued operations 2,701 145 — 145 931

Total 17,141 735 (68) 667 7,694

Joint ventures — — — 9

Profit on sale of properties — Food retailing UK 18 18

Loss on sale of properties — Food retailing US (1) (1)

Loss on disposal of operations — Property development UK (3) (3)

Net interest payable (60) — (60)

Underlying profit before tax 675 (54) 621 7,703

Goodwill amortisation — US (11) — (11)

Group profit before tax 664 (54) 610 7,703

Non-operating assets and liabilities (not allocated)4 (516)

Net debt (excluding that of Sainsbury’s Bank) (2,088)

Group net assets 5,099

1 Excludes VAT at Sainsbury’s Supermarkets and sales tax at Shaw’s Supermarkets.

2 Includes turnover from acquisitions of £96 million (see note 31).

3 Excludes borrowings and intercompany assets and liabilities.

4 Non-operating assets and liabilities (not allocated) comprise proposed dividends, current and deferred taxation and unallocated unlisted investments.

5 Restated for the change in accounting policy regarding UITF 38 (see note 1).

Turnover is disclosed by origin. There is no material difference between turnover by origin and by destination. Sales between the Group’s
business segments are not material.

J Sainsbury plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2005 55

Notes to the financial statements continued

3 Analysis of operating profit
2005 2004

Continuing Discontinued Continuing Discontinued
operations operations Total operations operations Total

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Turnover 15,202 207 15,409 14,440 2,701 17,141

Cost of sales (14,106) (189) (14,295) (13,147) (2,459) (15,606)

Exceptional cost of sales (431) — (431) (52) — (52)

Gross profit 665 18 683 1,241 242 1,483

Administrative expenses (762) (7) (769) (703) (97) (800)

Exceptional administrative expenses (76) — (76) (16) — (16)

Amortisation of goodwill (4) (1) (5) — (11) (11)

Group administrative expenses (842) (8) (850) (719) (108) (827)

Group operating (loss)/profit (177) 10 (167) 522 134 656

The exceptional operating costs total £507 million of which Business Transformation costs are £22 million and Business Review costs are
£485 million as stated below:

2005 2004
£m £m

Business Transformation Programme 17 52

Business Review 414 —

Exceptional cost of sales 431 52

Business Transformation Programme 5 7

Business Review 71 —

Safeway bid costs — 9

Exceptional administrative expenses 76 16

Total exceptional operating costs 507 68

The conclusion of the previous years’ Business Transformation Programme comprised primarily of reorganisation costs and asset write-offs.

Costs directly related to the Business Review have been treated as exceptional operating items due both to their size and non-recurring nature.